
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 3 February 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Acting Democratic Services Manager 
01273 291227 
tanya.davies@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Cllr  G. 
Theobald 

Lawyer 

Opposition 
Spokes- 
person 
(Green) 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Opposition 
Spokes- 
person 
(Labour) 



ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

82. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 December 2011.  
 

84. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

85. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 
 
(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 

Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

86. PETITIONS 11 - 12 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Tanya Davies Tel: 29-1227  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 



ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

87. PETITIONS DEBATED AT COUNCIL 13 - 18 

 (a) Eco-friendly lights for St Ann's Well Gardens. 
 

(i) Extract from the proceedings of Council on 16 December 2010 
(copy attached). 

 
(ii) Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached). 

 

 

88. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 27 January 
2011) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

89. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 27 January 
2011) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

90. LETTERS FROM COUNCIL
[...]
 & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 23 DECEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson, Labour) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

66. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
66a Declarations of Interests 
  
66a.1 There were none. 
  
66b Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
66b.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Environment considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

  
66b.3   RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
67.1 RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2010 were approved 

and signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 
 
68. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
68.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the council had come first in the independently run 

Loo of the Year awards which were promoted by the British Toilet Association. In 
addition the council was also a Champions League member, the 100% and 50% 
member, Cemeteries and Crematoria National Category Award winner for England 
(Lawn memorial Cemetery) and short listed for other Awards. The Cabinet Member 

1



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 DECEMBER 2010

thanked the Head of City Infrastructure and her team and the contractors for their hard 
work in maintaining the city’s toilets. 

 
68.2 The Cabinet Member also reported that the Plann
[...]
y what might happen in 
the future. 

 
81.4 The Head of Planning & Public Protection explained that charges for the removal of 

mice had been brought in during the previous year and the proposals within the report 
aimed to bring the charges for rats and mice closer together. He reported that there 

9



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 DECEMBER 2010

had been no reduction in take up of the service and no complaints of dissatisfaction in 
relation to the price had been received. 

 
81.5 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the proposed fees and charges for 2011/12, as set out in the report, be 
agreed. 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member 

Dated this day of  
 

10



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 86 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 3 February 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tanya Davies Tel: 29-1227 

 E-mail: tanya.davies@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Various  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petition submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member responds to each petition and in each case gives 
consideration to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee* 
§ calling a referendum 
§ writing to the petition organiser setting out the council’s views about the 

request in the petition 
§ noting the petition 

 

3. PETITIONS 
 
86. (i) Central reservation – Brunswick Place 
 
 To receive the following petition presented at Council on 16 December 2010 

by Councillor Elgood and signed by 19 people: 
 

I/we call on the council to address the concerns of residents regarding 
the dangerous kerb on the central reservation of Brunswick Place, which 
presents a dangerous trip hazard. 

We call on the council to implement better lighting, warning signage or 
white paint to alleviate the problem. 

11



12



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 87(a)(i) 
 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 
 

 
EXTRACT FROM THE DRAFT PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL 

MEETING HELD ON THE 16 DECEBER 2010 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

4.30pm 16th December 2010 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors: Wells (Chairman), A. Norman (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Allen, 

Barnett, Brown, Carden, Caulfield, Cobb, Davey, Davis, Deane, Duncan, Elgood, 
Fallon-Khan, Fryer, Hamilton, Harmer-Strange, Hawkes, Hyde, Janio, Kemble, 
Kennedy, Kitcat, Lepper, Marsh, McCaffery, Meadows, Mears, Mitchell, Morgan, 
K. Norman, Older, Oxley, Peltzer Dunn, Phillips, Randall, Rufus, Simpson, 
Simson, Smith, Steedman, C. Theobald, G. Theobald, Turton, Wakefield-Jarrett, 
Watkins, West, Wrighton and Young. 

 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

49. PETITIONS FOR COUNCIL DEBATE 
 
49. (b) Eco-Friendly Lights for St Ann’s Wells Gardens 
 
49.26 The Mayor noted that under the Council’s petition scheme, if a petition contained more 

than 1,250 signatures it could be debated by the Full Council and such a request had 
been made in respect of the petition concerning eco-friendly lights in St Ann’s Well 
Gardens. 

 
49.27 The Mayor invited Councillor Davis to present her petition. 
 
49.28 Councillor Davis stated that a total of 1,476 people had signed either the paper or e-

petition version which read as follows: 
 

 “We the undersigned petition the council to provide financial support and help to install 
wildlife-friendly lighting along the main paths and entrance of St Ann's Well Gardens 
similar to that of Hove Park. This will make the park safer at night for everyone who 
uses it. 

. 
 St Ann's Well Gardens is a very well used local park, many events are held there, the 

cafe is always busy and it is also used as a cut through by people walking to work, 
home and school. There is need for the paths to be safer and better lit, and for that 
lighting to be wild life friendly.” 

 

13



L 

 
 

COUNCIL 16 DECEMBER 2010 

49.29 Councillor Davis stated that local residents felt very strongly about the need for lighting 
to improve the safety of the area and enable people to make use of the only open 
space in the vicinity.  The request for eco-friendly lights was based on the desire to 
preserve the balance of remarkable wildlife that existed in the park.  The petition was 
supported by both the Local Action Team and the local police.  She therefore hoped 
that the Cabinet Member would give an assurance that the funding set aside as part of 
the Section 106 Agreement would be used to provide the lights requested. 

 
49.30 Councillor Theobald noted the request and referred to a letter from a Dr. Snell which 

he believed had been copied to all councillors and which he felt outlined a case for 
using the available funding to improve the park itself rather than provide lighting.  He 
suggested that in having regard to the current economic climate and the fact that the 
council had put a lot of investment into its green spaces, the use of the funding 
needed careful consideration.  He therefore questioned whether there was a need for 
such lighting. 

 
49.31 Councillor Davis suggested that the Section 106 Agreement had been made on the 

basis of providing eco-friendly lighting and therefore queried whether it would be 
implemented. 

[...]
 amended to the vote which 

was carried. 
 
49.40 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the petition be referred to the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting for 
consideration; and  

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member for Environment be requested to ensure that the 

£10,000 already allocated to St Ann’s Well Gardens from the S106 funding 
attached to the Southdown House, Somerhill Avenue development will be spent 
on these eco-friendly lights similar to those in Hove Park).  This would ensure 
safe night time use of the Garden’s main entrance and main paths by local 
residents and parents of the nearby schools. 

 

15



16



Environment Cabinet Member Meeting Item 87(a)(ii) 
 

Council 
 

 

16 December 2010 

Agenda Item 49(b) 
 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

 
 

Subject: Eco-Friendly Lights for St Ann’s Well Gardens 
Petition 

Date of Meeting: 16 December 2010 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006 

 E-mail: mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
For general release 
 
 
Note:  The subject matter of the petition is an executive function and therefore not 

one that Full Council can make a decision on. 
 
PETITION TRIGGERING A FULL COUNCIL DEBATE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Under the Council’s Petition Scheme if a petition contains more than 1,250 

signatures and is not a petition requesting officer evidence, it will be debated by 
the Full Council. 

 
1.2 A combined paper and e-petition has resulted in triggering a debate at the 

council meeting, having exceeded the threshold with a total of 1,263 signatures. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the petition is referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 
3.  RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION / CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The Petition 
 

 “We the undersigned petition the council to provide financial support and help to 
install wildlife-friendly lighting along the main paths and entrance of St Ann's 
Well Gardens similar to that of Hove 
[...]
NT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 90(a) 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 COUNCILLOR ANN NORMAN 
 COUNCILLOR KEN NORMAN 
  

 Brighton & Hove City Council 
 King's House 
 Grand Avenue 
 Hove 
 BN3 2LS 
 

Telephone/Fax: (01273) 291182    
Email: ann.norman@brighton-hove.gov.uk / ken.norman@brighton-hove-gov.uk 

Conservative Members for Withdean Ward  

Cllr. Geoffrey Theobald 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
King’s House 
Grand Avenue 
HOVE BN3 2LS 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

5 January 2011 

AN/KN/ 
 
 

 

Dear Cllr. Theobald, 
 

As you will be aware, since the implementation of the Preston Park Station CPZ Zone A, 
my colleague Cllr. Ken Norman and I have been receiving many complaints from residents 
living in Tivoli Crescent, Tivoli Road, Maldon Road, Matlock Road and Tivoli Crescent 
North who are experiencing difficulties finding parking spaces near to their homes, many 
reporting difficulty parking in the same road as their home. A number have also reported 
damage to their vehicles caused by other vehicles driving around the area, attempting to 
find somewhere to park.   
 

I presented a petition to council on April 30 2009 from residents of Tivoli Crescent North 
requesting re consultation, your decision at the subsequent CMM for Environment being to 
not uphold the request partly because many houses in Tivoli Crescent North had off-road 
parking and partly because if agreed, this would possibly present further knock on parking 
problems to nearby roads, including Tivoli Road, Maldon Road and Matlock Road.  
 

It has recently been agreed that residents of Tivoli Crescent will be consulted on whether 
they wish to be included as an extension to Zone A. 
 

Since this has been announced, we have received many more requests from residents in 
Tivoli Crescent North, Tivoli Road, Matlock Road and Maldon Road, all concerned at the 
possibility of further knock on effects and all asking to be re consulted.  
 

In an attempt to find out how much support there would be to ask the council to re consult, 
Withdean Councillors circulated a survey to residents living in Tivoli Crescent North, Tivoli 
Road, Matlock Road and Maldon Road in October 2010 and a copy of the collated 
responses received is attached to this letter.  
 

We ask that consideration be given to the information received in the responses submitted 
by residents and also ask what steps can be taken to review the currently underused 
parking scheme in Woodside Avenue. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

    
Councillor Ann Norman    Councillor Ken Norman 

19



20



Item 90(a) Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Resident, 
 
We have been contacted by a number of residents since the implementation of the Preston Park 
Station Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). We do fully understand that you may now be affected by 
displaced traffic and we also supported the request of residents of Tivoli Crescent North who asked if 
they could be considered as an extension to Zone A of the CPZ. 
 
This extension was not allowed because of the possible knock on problems to residents in Maldon 
and Tivoli Roads. We also accept that residents in Matlock Road are now suffering inconvenience 
from displaced traffic.  
 
Because of increased requests to ask the council to re consult, we feel that it is now necessary to ask 
if you would like your road to be re consulted on being included in an extension to the residents 
controlled parking zone A.  
 
We would be grateful if you could complete the form attached below or contact us by email to let us 
know your views on whether you would like the council to re consult you as a resident to find out if 
you would like to be included in an extension to the existing resident parking scheme.  
 
We are grateful for your help as we know that there are mixed feelings on whether the current CPZ 
should be extended to include your road and your responses will help us understand if there is a 
majority who support re-consultation in this a
[...]
u
te
rs
 w
o
u
ld
 t
h
e
n
 p
a
rk
 t
h
e
re
. 
P
a
rk
in
g
 i
s
 a
 n
ig
h
tm
a
re
 w
h
e
re
 w
e
 a
re
.

T
iv
o
li 
R
o
a
d

Y
e
s

P
a
rk
in
g
 o
n
 g
ra
s
s
 v
e
rg
e
 i
s
 r
u
in
in
g
 i
t.

T
iv
o
li 
R
o
a
d

Y
e
s

T
iv
o
li 
R
o
a
d

Y
e
s

T
w
o
 y
o
u
n
g
 c
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 v
e
ry
 d
if
fi
c
u
lt
 t
o
 p
a
rk
 n
e
a
r 
o
u
r 
h
o
u
s
e
.

T
iv
o
li 
R
o
a
d

Y
e
s

T
iv
o
li 
R
o
a
d

Y
e
s

Y
e
s
 %

6
3
.6
4

26



It
e
m
 9
0
(a
) 
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2

N
o
 %

3
6
.3
6

27



It
e
m
 9
0
(a
) 
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2

R
o
a
d

S
u
p
p
o
rt

C
o
m
m
e
n
ts

n
o
t 
g
iv
e
n

Y
e
s

n
o
t 
g
iv
e
n

Y
e
s

28



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 93 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Preston Road junction improvements 

Date of Meeting: 3 February 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Place 

Contact Officer: Name:  Abby Hone Tel: 29-0390      

 E-mail: abby.hone@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected:  Preston Park 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Environment of the results of the public 

consultation carried out on the Preston Road junction improvements and to 
commence detailed design and preparation of the Traffic Regulation Orders and 
begin implementation  

 
1.2 The results of the public consultation indicate a majority support for the 

proposals.  Respondents agreed that the junctions of Ditchling Rise, Argyle 
Road, Springfield Road, and Dyke Road Drive where they meet Preston Road all 
need improvement (Dyke Road Drive 83% in favour, Springfield Road 87%, 
Argyle Road 84%, Ditchling Rise 84%) and 79% of respondents agreeing to a 
new toucan (shared by cycles and pedestrians) crossing at Springfield 
Road/Dyke Road Drive. 

 
1.3  Construction of the Preston Road junction improvements will contribute towards 

achieving several of the Council’s corporate priorities including ‘keeping our City 
moving’, ‘preserving and improving our natural environments’, and ‘improving the 
health of our residents’.  The scheme will also contribute towards achieving 
several targets in the second Local Transport Plan (LTP2) 2006/7-2010/11 and 
other Council objectives and requirements to meet our Cycling Town 
commitments.   

 
1.4 The scheme proposes surface treated junctions and a formalised toucan 

crossing facility primarily to improve access to the railway station, local shops 
and residential areas. The scheme also proposes removal of street ‘clutter’ such 
as unnecessary guardrail and bins, and will enhance pavement areas while also 
improving a key cycle facility in the current cycle network. The scheme will result 
in improved safety for all users including vehicles, cycle users and pedestrians 
whilst current vehicle capacity will remain unchanged. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the consultation results, which indicate an overall support for the scheme as 

consulted, be noted. 
 

29



2.2 That Officers be instructed to implement the scheme (as shown on the Plan in 
Appendix 1), to include advertising any associated Traffic Regulation Orders and 
Notices under the Road Traffic Act 1984 and associated shared footway 
areas.(see Appendix 3). 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The aim of the Preston Road junction improvements is to enhance accessibility 

and safety for all road users and create a more pleasant street environment. 
There is significant potential to improve access to local shops and schools by 
providing another crossing point along a heavily trafficked road. Preston Road 
also forms part of the National Cycle Route (NCR 20) and implementation of the 
scheme improves the link to the South Downs National Park along the A23, 
thereby improving access to open space and recreation opportunities.   

 
3.2 The junction improvements have been developed to ensure that there is no 

impact on capacity and general traffic while improving conditions for a
[...]
rn kerbline of Dyke Road Drive 

southwards for a distance of 12 metres. 

 

 

Argyle Road  / Ditchling Rise Junctions 

 

Ditchling Rise - North Side From its junction with the A23 Preston 

Road eastwards for a distance of 10 

metres. 

 

A23 Preston Road - East Side From its junction with Ditchling Rise 

northwards for a distance of 18 metres, 

 

A23 Preston Road - West Side From its junction with Argyle Road 

northwards for a distance of 11 metres. 

 

A23 Preston Road - West Side From its junction with Argyle Road 

southwards for a distance of 12 metres. 

 

Argyle Road - North Side From its junction with A23 Preston Road 

westwards for a distance of 12 metres. 

 

 

 

Note: this does not include for any revocations that will be required for removing 

lengths of segregated cycle track. 

 

 

 

51



52



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 94 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Fees & Charges 2011-12 

Date of Meeting: 3 February 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Place 

Contact Officer: Name:  Christina Liassides 

Austen Hunter 

Tel: 29-2036 

29-2245 

 E-mail: christina.liassides@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

austen.hunter@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report sets out fees and charges for 2011-12 which were not presented in 

the December 2010 report. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the additional fees and charges for 2011- 12, as set out in the report, be 

agreed. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 On reviewing the fees and charges that were agreed by Environment Cabinet 

Member on 23 December 2010, additional charges have been identified which 
should be included in the Council's Schedule of Fees and Charges. This report 
sets out the proposed additional fees. 

 
3.2 The highways fees and charges proposed here are either a new charge or 

require a rise greater tha

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00PM 3 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson, Labour) and West 
(Opposition Spokesperson  
 
Other Members present: Councillors Davis, A Norman and K Norman 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

82. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
82(a) Declarations of Interests 

82a.1 There were none.  

82(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

82b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

82b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
83.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting held on 

23 December 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
84. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
84.1 There were none. 
 
 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 FEBRUARY 2011

85. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
85.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
86. PETITIONS 
 

(i) Petition – Central reservation – Brunswick Place 
 
86.1 Councillor Elgood presented a petition signed by 19 people concerning a dangerous 

kerb on the central reservation of Brunswick Place and calling for the council to 
implement better lighting, warning signage or white paint to alleviate the problem. 

 
86.2 Councillor Elgood was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
86.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and a written response be provided. 
 
87. PETITIONS DEBATED AT COUNCIL 
 
87A Eco-Friendly Lights for St Ann’s Wells Gardens 
 
87a.1 The Cabinet Member considered a petition referred following a Full Council debate on 

16 December 2010 concerning a request for the council to provide financial support 
and help to install wildlife-friendly lighting along the main paths and entrance of St 
Ann's Well Gardens to make the park safer at night for. The petition had been signed 
by 1476 people. The Full Council had recommended that previously identified s106 
monies be used to provide the requested lighting. 

 
87a.2 The Cabinet Member advised that, while he appreciated the desire to increase lighting 

in the park, he was concerned whether it was the best way to proceed. The council 
was conscious of the need to make improvements to the park, however lighting was 
not listed in the report from the Green Flag judges, which instead included 
improvements to the play area, landscape planting, signage, fencing and better user 
and wildlife monitoring; there was also a need to address the sensory garden and 
shelter and properly consider safety issues. 

 
 The council was committed to reducing its carbon footprint and protecting and 

enhancing wildlife, and lighting in parks worked against those objectives. In addition, 
the ongoing costs of energy and maintenance for the lighting could not be funded from 
the s106 monies and would have to be funded from the council taxpayer; it was 
necessary to consider whether, in the challenging financial climate, it represented the 
best use of available money. 

 
 The Cabinet Member advised that further work was necessary, including  consulting 

with the Friends Group and other users of the park to assess the options, costs and 
pros and cons to ensure that the improvements made were the best for the park, the 
environment and tax payers money.  He stated that work would begin in the Spring 
when more people would be using the park. 

 
87a.3 Councillor Mitchell reported that the request for lighting was put forward by the Friends 

Group in the work plan for the park, which had been fully costed, including £10,000 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 FEBRUARY 2011

identified for the lighting, and drawn up in conjunction with council officers prior to the 
loss of the Green Flag. She stated that the requested eco-lights took account of the 
potential effect on wildlife while also providing increased safety for park users. 

 
87a.4 Councillor West suggested that more information was required for the Cabinet 

Member to make an informed decision and that a report was required. 
 
87a.5 The Cabinet Member stated that the s106 monies was not specifically allocated to use 

on lighting. He added that low lighting, which was preferable for the wildlife, could 
create a false sense of security for park users. 

 
87a.6 The Head of City Infrastructure explained that management plans were in place for all 

city parks and that actions had to be prioritised according to Green Flag reports. 
Discussions would take place with park users in the Spring to determine how the s106 
should be spent. 

 
87a.7 Councillor Mitchell stated that the s106 monies should be used to implement the 

measures put forward by the Friends Group, not replace core funding.  
 
87a.4 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
88. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
88.1 There were none. 
 
89. DEPUTATIONS 
 
89.1 The Cabinet Member considered a deputation from Mr Will Scoular concerning the 

Anston House site on Preston Road, Brighton.  
 
89.2 Mr Scoular explained that he represented the bank in control of the site and that the 

sentiments expressed in a e-petition about the site were, in part, shared by the site 
owner. He reported that significant progress had been made since the e-petition had 
been started and that architects had been appointed to develop a suitable scheme for 
the site. He stated that the planning application was being developing by working 
closely with council officers and that it was therefore unnecessary to pursue 
compulsory purchase of the site. 

 
89.3 The Cabinet Member welcomed the considerable progress been made at the Anston 

House site. Development of the site, at a neighbourly scale, remained a top priority 
and urged the developer to work closely with local residents. The Cabinet Member 
explained that he expected to receive the petition at his next meeting in March, but 
assured the petitioners that officers were meeting regularly with those involved in the 
development of the site and that and proposals were progressing. In addition, the 
council’s enforcement officer had served notices that required improvement to the 
condition of the office building and land by April 2012. 

 
 The Cabinet Member stated that, given the long history of the site, there remained 

issues still to be resolved, but added that the progress made to date provided a strong 
basis for any further action that may be required. 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 FEBRUARY 2011

89.4 Councillor West reported that the e-petition had been initiated by Councillor Kennedy 
prior to the progress detailed in the deputation, which had taken place in a relatively 
short period of time and was welcomed. 

 
89.5 The Cabinet Member reiterated that the petition would be received at his next meeting 

and that he would respond in full at that time. 
 
89.6 RESOLVED – That the deputation be noted. 
 
90. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
90.1 A letter had been received from Councillors Norman and Mrs Norman concerning 

problems experienced by residents of Tivoli Crescent North, Tivoli Road, Matlock 
Road and Maldon Road in finding parking spaces near to their homes and calling for 
consideration to be given to re-consulting those residents on whether they wish to be 
included as an extension to Zone A and what steps could be taken to review the 
currently underused parking scheme in Woodside Avenue. 

 
90.2 Councillor Mrs Norman reported that the Withdean ward councillors had undertaken a 

survey to determine whether the affected roads wished to be re-consulted and found 
that, with the exception of Maldon Road, the majority of residents would support re-
consultation. She requested that the information be taken into account and that 
assurances be given to residents that the council was aware of the problems they 
were experiencing. She also requested that Matlock Road be given special 
consideration due to the severity of the displacement problems there. 

 
90.3 The Cabinet Member advised that he understood the parking issues in the area and 

that he received one or two letters of concern from residents, including one from 
Withdean Road about possible displacement effects as existing schemes were 
extended. The council was working to resolve such issues and a city-wide parking 
review would come forward to look at many aspects of existing controlled parking 
schemes, including those raised in the letter, and other areas of the city where 
residents had requested parking controls. 

 
90.4 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted. 
 
91. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
91.1 There were none. 
 
92. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
92.1 There were none. 
 
93. PRESTON ROAD JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS 
 
93.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place concerning 

the results of the public consultation carried out on the Preston Road junction 
improvements and seeking approval to commence detailed design and preparation of 
the Traffic Regulation Orders and begin implementation. 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 FEBRUARY 2011

93.2 Councillor Mitchell welcomed the proposals and thanked officers for incorporating the 
views of the ward councillors. 

 
93.3 Councillor West welcomed the proposals in the report overall, but queried the decision 

not to implement a shared space for pedestrians and cyclists at Argyle Road. He also 
requested clarification on the use of Cycle Town funding for the scheme when larger 
schemes would not be going ahead. 

 
93.4 The Lead Commissioner for City Regulation & Infrastructure advised that a shared 

space was considered, but that the pavement was too narrow to accommodate it. He 
explained that all of the Cycle Town funding had been allocated; where larger 
schemes did not go ahead, the money was spent on smaller schemes to good effect. 

 
93.5 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the consultation results, which indicate an overall support for the scheme as 
consulted, be noted. 

 
(2) That Officers be instructed to implement the scheme (as shown on the Plan in 

Appendix 1), to include advertising any associated Traffic Regulation Orders and 
Notices under the Road Traffic Act 1984 and associated shared footway 
areas.(see Appendix 3). 

 
94. FEES & CHARGES 2011-12 
 
94.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place concerning 

fees and charges for 2011-12 which were not presented in the December 2010 report. 
 
94.2 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the additional fees and charges for 2011- 12, as set out in the report, be 
agreed. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.33pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member 

Dated this day of  


